APPLICATION NOTE
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2023
December, 2023 − Rev. 0
1 Publication Order Number:
AND90262/D
3-phase Inverter Power
Module 1200 V SPM� 31

2D Code
Device marking is on package top side
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
Shipping
(Qty / Packaging)
NFAMxx12L7B DIP39,
31.0 x 54.5
90 / BOX
AND90262/D
2
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Ordering Information
Product Group
F: Intelligent Power Module, IPM
N F A M 35 12 L7 B
Topology
A: Inverter
Package
M: SPM 31
Current Rating
15: 15 A Rating
25: 25 A Rating
35: 35 A Rating
Voltage Rating
65: 650 V
12: 1200 V
Silicon Technology
L4: Field Stop 4 IGBT
L7: Field Stop 7 IGBT
Lead forming / length
B: Short Lead / Flat / Flat N
Figure 2. Ordering Information
Product Line−up
Table 1 shows the SPM31 version 2 product line up without package variations. Online simulation tool, Motion Control
Design Tool (Click for simulation tool) is recommended to find out the right product for the desired application. For package
drawing, please refer to Chapter Package Outline.
Table 1. PRODUCT LINE−UP
Product Current/Voltage Recommend Power (Note 1) Target Application Isolation Voltage
NFAM1512L7B 15 A / 1200 V 2.0 kW Air Conditioners, Industrial
motors, General−purpose
inverters, Servo motors
VISO = 2500 VRMS
(Sine 60 Hz, 1−min
All Shorted Pins Heat Sink)NFAM2512L7B 25 A / 1200 V 3.5 kW
NFAM3512L7B 35 A / 1200 V 5.0 kW
NFAM4012L7B (Note 2) 40 A / 1200 V 6.0 kW
1. These power ratings are simulated result by specific operating conditions, so it can be changed by the operating conditions.
2. Under development.
Internal Circuit Diagram
Three bootstrap circuits generate the voltage needed for driving the high−side IGBTs. The bootstrap diodes are internal part
in HVIC and driving voltage of high−side IGBTs is sourced from VDD (15 V) through bootstrap circuits. There is an internal
level shift circuit for the high−side drive signals allowing all control signals to be driven directly from GND levels common
with the control circuit such as the microcontroller without requiring external isolation with opto−couplers. LVIC temperature
sensing signal is output from the VTS pin.
AND90262/D
3
VS(X)
Bias voltage GND for high
side X − phase IGBT driving
VB(X)
Bias voltage input for high
side X − phase IGBT driving
HIN(U) (6)
HVIC1
VDD(UH) (4)
VB(U) (3)
VS(U) (1)
LIN(V) (22)
VTS (20)
LIN(U) (21)
U (36)
P (37)
V (35)
W (34)
NU (33)
NV (32)
NW (31)
VS
HIN